

Portland General Electric Company 121 SW Salmon Street • Portland, Oregon 97204 RECEIVED

June 4, 2018

Kimberly D. Bose, Secretary Federal Energy Regulatory Commission 888 First Street, N.E. Washington, D.C. 20426

Re: Portland General Electric Company Notice of Cancellation of PGE Initial Rate Schedule 15 Docket No. ER07-631-000

Dear Ms. Bose:

Pursuant to 18 C.F.R. § 35.15, Portland General Electric Company ("PGE") hereby submits this Notice of Cancellation of the South of Allston Transmission Path Allocation Agreement between PGE, PacifiCorp, and the Bonneville Power Administration ("BPA").

I. Description of Filing

The South of Allston Transmission Path Allocation Agreement was originally filed by PGE, acting as the designated filer, on March 14, 2007 as PGE Initial Rate Schedule FERC No. 15.¹ On June 1, 2018, PacifiCorp, acting as the designated filer, filed an amended South of Allston Transmission Path Allocation Agreement.² In their filing. PacifiCorp requested an effective date of June 1, 2018 and noted that the amended agreement supersedes the previous agreement of record.

PGE intends to file its concurrence to PacifiCorp's filing of the amended agreement with a requested effective date of June 1, 2018. As such, PGE requests that this Notice of Cancellation have the same effective date.

II. Effective Date and Waiver

PGE respectfully requests that the Commission accept this Notice of Cancellation, to be effective June 1, 2018. To the extent necessary, PGE seeks the Commission waive any additional

¹ Portland General Electric Company, et al., Submission of an Executed Version of the South of Allston Transmission Path Allocation Agreement, Docket No. ER07-631-000 (Mar.14, 2007).

² PacifiCorp, et al., Revision to South of Allston Transmission Path Allocation Agreement, Docket No. ER18-1732-000 (June 1, 2018).

Hon. Kimberly D. Bose, Secretary Federal Energy Regulatory Commission June 4, 2018 Page 2

requirements of Part 35 of the Commission's regulations, including any prior notice requirement, in order to allow this modification to become effective June 1, 2018.

III. Communications

Communications regarding this filing should be sent to the following individuals:

Donald J. Light Assistant General Counsel Portland General Electric Company 121 SW Salmon Street, 1WTC1301 Portland, Oregon 97204 Telephone: (503) 464-8315 Facsimile: (503) 464-2200 Email: donald.light@pgn.com Nichole Lloyd Specialist, FERC Compliance Portland General Electric Company 121 SW Salmon Street, 1WTC0306 Portland, Oregon 97204 Telephone: (503) 464-2141 Facsimile: (503) 464-2236 Email: nichole.lloyd@pgn.com

IV. Service

In accordance with 18 C.F.R. § 35.2(1)(e)(ii), PGE will provide a copy of this filing to:

Matthew McVee Legal Counsel PacifiCorp 825 NE Multnomah St. Ste 1800 Portland, Oregon 97232 Telephone: (503) 813-6367 Facsimile: (503) 813-7252 Email: matthew.mcvee@pacificorp.com

Stephen R. Larson Special Assistant General Counsel Bonneville Power Administration PO Box 3621 Portland, Oregon 97208 Francesco Cavoli Business Analyst PacifiCorp 825 NE Multnomah St. Ste 1800 Portland, Oregon 97232 Telephone: (503) 813-6367 Facsimile: (503) 813-7252 Email: franc.cavoli@pacificorp.com

Becky Beier Administrator Commission Services Public Utility Commission of Oregon 550 Capitol Street, NE #215 P.O. Box 2148 Salem, Oregon 97308

Carole J. Washburn Executive Secretary Washington Utility & Transportation Commission 1300 South Evergreen Park Drive, S.W. P.O. Box 47250 Olympia, Washington 98504 Hon. Kimberly D. Bose, Secretary Federal Energy Regulatory Commission June 4, 2018 Page 3

V. Conclusion

For the reasons stated herein, PGE respectfully requests that the Commission accept the Notice of Cancellation, with an effective date of June 1, 2018.

Respectfully submitted,

___/s/___

Donald J. Light Assistant General Counsel Hon. Kimberly D. Bose, Secretary Federal Energy Regulatory Commission June 4, 2018 Page 4

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have on this day caused a copy of the foregoing document to be served via first-class mail or electronic mail upon each of the parties listed in the enclosed Service List.

Dated at Portland, Oregon this 4th day of June, 2018.

<u>/s/ Nichole Lloyd</u>

Nichole Lloyd Specialist, FERC Compliance Portland General Electric Company 121 SW Salmon Street, 1WTC0306 Portland, Oregon 97204 Telephone: (503) 464-2141 Facsimile: (503) 464-2236 Email: nichole.lloyd@pgn.com

Nichole Lloyd

From: Sent: To: Subject: eFiling@ferc.gov Monday, June 04, 2018 1:28 PM Nichole Lloyd; efilingacceptance@ferc.gov FERC Receipt of Filing in ER07-631-000

Please take care when opening links, attachments or responding to this email as it originated outside of PGE.

Confirmation of Receipt

This is to confirm receipt by the FERC Office of the Secretary of the following electronic submission:

-Submission ID: 887513

-Docket(s) No.: ER07-631-000

-Filed By: Portland General Electric Company -Signed By: Donald Light -Filing Desc: Notice of Cancellation by Portland General Electric Company under ER07-631-000.

-Submission Date/Time: 6/4/2018 4:24:54 PM -Projected Filed Date/Time: 6/4/2018 4:24:54 PM (Subject to Change based on OPM/FERC Closure)

Additional detail about your filing is available via the following link:

https://ferconline.ferc.gov/SubmissionStatus.aspx?hashcode=WBV67RTGnsAyfIljyJs4eQ

Thank you for participating in the FERC Electronic Filing System. If you have any questions, or if you detect errors in your submission or the FERC-generated PDF, please contact FERC at:

E-Mail: <u>ferconlinesupport@ferc.gov</u> <u>mailto:ferconlinesupport@ferc.gov</u> (do not send filings to this address) Voice Mail: 866-208-3676.